
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

31 March 2023 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2023 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 

urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
  
4.   DM/22/0239 - Land Off Maple Drive, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 

RH15 8DJ. 
 

5 - 42 

 
5.   DM/22/2880 - Land Rear of Central House, 25-27 Perrymount 

Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3TP. 
 

43 - 108 

 
6.   DM/23/0440 - Land Adjacent to The Royal Oak, Station Road, 

Crawley Down, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4HZ. 
 

109 - 120 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
7.   DM/23/0441 - West Hoathly Parish Council Car Park, Finche 

Field Recreation Ground, Church Hill, West Hoathly, West 
Sussex, RH19 4PN. 
 

121 - 132 

 
8.   DM/23/0442 - East Grinstead Railway Station, Railway 

Approach, East Grinstead, West Sussex, RH19 1EB. 
 

133 - 144 

 
9.   DM/23/0443 - Land at Worth Way, Crawley Down, West 

Sussex, RH10 4LZ. 
 

145 - 156 

 
10.   DM/23/0606 - Land at Borers Arms Road, Copthorne, West 

Sussex, RH10 3ZQ. 
 

157 - 168 

Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 
           None. 
 
Other Matters. 
 
           None. 
  
11.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 

of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 
The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 
 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 
 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 
 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023



 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, P Brown, 

R Cartwright, J Dabell, R Eggleston, B Forbes, T Hussain, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and R Webb 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

13 APR 2023 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Burgess Hill 
 

DM/22/0239 
 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights  2023 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
 

LAND OFF MAPLE DRIVE BURGESS HILL WEST SUSSEX      
THE ERECTION OF A NEW CHURCH AND COMMUNITY FACILITY 
INCLUDING ALL ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS FORMING CAR, 
MOTOR CYCLE AND CYCLE PARKING AND ASSOCIATED HARD AND 
SOFT LANDSCAPING. (AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 28.02.2023) 
MR MIKE SOUTHCOMBE 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
POLICY: Area of Special Control of Adverts / Built Up Areas / Informal Open 

Space / Methane Gas Safeguarding / Aerodrome Safeguarding 
(CAA) / Minerals Local Plan Safeguarding (WSCC)  

 
ODPM CODE: Minor Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 14th April 2023 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Simon Hicks /  Cllr Anne Eves /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Joseph Swift 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Sustainable Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a new church and community 
facility including all associated external works forming car, motorcycle and cycle 
parking and associated hard and soft landscaping at land north of Maple Drive, 
Burgess Hill. 
 
Permission was previously granted for the erection of a new Church and Community 
Facility including all associated external works forming car, motorcycle and cycle 
parking and associated hard and soft landscaping under application DM/18/3627. 
This permission was not implemented and has lapsed. The current proposal is for a 
revised design, which is considered to be of an appropriate design, size and scale 
that is in-keeping wi
[...]
ction subject to conditions 
 
MSDC Environmental Protection Officer 
 
No objection subject to conditions 
 
MSDC Community Leisure Officer 
 
This development is supported in principle 
 
MSDC Street naming and Numbering 
 
Informative 29 - address allocation.  
 
Tree Officer 
 
Requested conditions  
 
Corporate Estates 
 
No comments 
 
TOWN COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS 
 
Burgess Hill Town Council: Committee noted concern 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 8



 

 
MSDC Urban Designer 
 
Support this planning application. 
 
 

 
Introduction 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a new Church and 
Community Facility including all associated external works forming car, motor cycle 
and cycle parking and associated hard and soft landscaping at land off Maple Drive, 
Burgess Hill.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
14/03505/FUL: Erection of a new Church and Community Facility including all 
associated external works forming car, motor cycle and cycle parking and associated 
hard and soft landscaping. WITHDRAWN 
 
DM/18/3627: The erection of a new Church and Community Facility including all 
associated external works forming car, motor cycle and cycle parking and associated 
hard and soft landscaping. PERMISSION  
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
The application site is set to the northern side of Maple Drive, with access gained 
through the existing cul -de -sac, which contains a number of detached garages and 
parking for the dwellings to the south. The application site is designated as being 
within the built up area boundaries of Burgess Hill within the Mid Sussex District Plan 
and designated as an Informal Open Space within the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
 
The site is of a considerable size, with part of the site being used as an overflow car 
park associated with the Burgess Hill Town Football Club which is located to the 
north east of the application site. In addition, part of the application site is used as a 
kick-about area
[...]
I have no comments to make on this application.  
 
 
Drainage Officer 
 
22.03.2022 
 

Application Details 

Application Number DM/22/0239 
Planning Officer Joseph Swift 
Flood Risk and Drainage Officer Natalie James 
Response Date 2022-03-25 
Site Location Public open space north 98, Maple Drive, Burgess Hill 

Development Description 

The erection of a new Church and Community Facility 
including all associated external works forming car, 
motorcycle and cycle parking and associated hard 
and soft landscaping. 

Recommendation  No objection subject to condition 
 
FLOOD RISK  
 
The site is in flood zone 1 and is at low fluvial flood risk (risk of flooding from Main Rivers). 
Most of the site is shown to be at very low surface water flood risk. However, a small area of 
the sire, near the western boundary is shown to have increased surface water flood risk. 
 
There are no historic records of flooding occurring on this site or the immediate area 
surrounding the site. A lack of historic records of flooding does not mean that flooding has 
never occurred, instead, that flooding has just never been reported. 
 
SEWERS ON SITE 
 
The Southern Water public sewer map does not show any public sewers located within the 
redline boundary of the site.  
 
There may be sewers located on the site not shown on the plan which are now considered 
public sewers. Any drain which serves more than one property, or crosses into the site from 
a separate site is likely to now be considered a public sewer. Advise in relation to this 
situation can be found on the relevant water authority's website. 
 
SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE  
 
No information has been provided into how surface water drainage shall be managed on 
site, except in the application form which states sustainable drainage shall be used.  
 
The BGS infiltration potential map shows the site to be in an area with low infiltration 
potential. Therefore, the use of infiltration drainage such as permeable paving or soakaways 

[...]
ct of highway safety, drainage, archaeology 
and trees and there will be no likely significant effect on the Ashdown Forest SPA 
and SAC. 
 
The application is thereby considered to comply with policies DP4, DP6, DP20, 
DP21, DP26, DP27, DP28, DP29, DP30, DP31, DP34, DP37, DP39 and DP41 of the 
District Plan, policies E8, E9, H8, T1, T2 and T3 of the Haywards Heath 
Neighbourhood Plan, and paragraphs 8, 110, 111, 119, 124, 130, 152 and 205 of the 
NPPF. 
 
Officers consider that in the context of the adopted District Plan, Site Allocations 
DPD and Neighbourhood Plan, the proposed re-development of the site complies 
with the development plan and there are no material planning considerations 
indicating a decision should be made otherwise than in accordance with it.  
 
Overall, the planning balance is considered to fall significantly in favour of approving 
the planning application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and 
affordable housing and the conditions set in Appendix A. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 45



 

Recommendation B 
 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable 
housing by the 13th July 2023, then it is recommended that permission be refused at 
the discretion of the Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy, for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing contributions 
required to serve the development.' 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
3 letters of OBJECTION concerning the following points: 
 

• Over-development of the site, 

• Limited parking in Haywards Heath and little option to park off road in
[...]
dvice offered in this letter which would demonstrate your authority's commitment to 
work in partnership and comply with the spirit of The Crime and Disorder Act. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 107



This page is intentionally left blank

108



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Planning Committee 

13 APR 2023 

RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 

Worth 

DM/23/0440 

© Crown Copyright and database rights  2023 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

LAND ADJ, TO THE ROYAL OAK STATION ROAD CRAWLEY DOWN 
CRAWLEY WEST SUSSEX  RH10 4HZ  
ERECTION OF A PICTORAL MAP 
MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

POLICY: Ashdown Forest SPA/SAC / Built Up Areas / 
 Sewer Line (Southern Water) /  

ODPM CODE: Minor Other 

8 WEEK DATE: 13th April 2023 

WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Phillip Coote /  Cllr Ian Gibson /  Cllr Roger Webb /  

CASE OFFICER: Hamish Evans 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 109

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Sustainable Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a pictoral map at land adjacent to 
the Royal Oak Station Road Crawley Down RH10 4HZ.  
 
The application is being reported to planning committee as MSDC are the applicants. 
The proposal forms one of a number of applications forming part of a wider project 
aimed at identifying circular walks and features of interest for residents and visitors.  
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
Development Plan and then to take account of other material planning 
considerations including the NPPF. 
 
The site lies within the defined built-up area of the village where the principle of 
development is acceptable under policy DP6 
[...]
EX 
RH19 4PN 
ERECTION OF A WAYMARKER. 
MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 121

Agenda Item 7



POLICY: Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty / Area of Special Control of 
Adverts / Ashdown Forest SPA/SAC / Countryside Area of Dev. 
Restraint / Countryside Gap / Public Right Of Way / Aerodrome 
Safeguarding (CAA/ Miscellaneous Archived Charges (WSCC) / 
Minerals Local Plan Safeguarding (WSCC) 

ODPM CODE: Minor Other 

8 WEEK DATE: 13th April 2023 

WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Linda Stockwell /  Cllr Paul Brown / 

CASE OFFICER: Hamish Evans 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To consider the recommendation of the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Sustainable Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a waymarker at the West Hoathly 
Parish Council Car Park Finche Field Recreation Ground Church Hill West Hoathly 
RH19 4PN. 

The application is being reported to planning committee as MSDC are the applicants. 
The proposal forms one of a number of applications forming part of a wider project 
aimed at identifying circular walks and features of interest for residents and visitors.  

Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
Development Plan and then to take account of other material planning 
considerations including the NPPF. 

Taking into account the design and scale of the proposal it is considered to maintain 
the quality of the rural and landscape character of the District. Due to the nature of 
the proposal it is considered to encourage making existing rights of way 
multifunctional, more accessible and enhance the existing public footpaths, rights of 
way, bridle paths and twittens. As such the principle of development is considered 
acceptable under policies DP12 and DP22 of the Mid Sussex District Plan and policy 
WHP3 of the West Hoathly Neighbourhood Plan. 

Taking into account the modest nature of the proposal, its design and position the 
proposal is considered to address the character and scale of the surrounding 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 122



 

buildings and landscape and it would not cause significant harm to the amenities of 
nearby residents. The proposal's impact on the High Weald Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty is also considered to be acceptable.  
 
For the above reasons, the proposal is deemed to comply with policies DP12, DP16, 
DP22 and DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan, policy WHP3 of the West Hoathly 
Neighbourhood Plan, the Mid Sussex Design Guide SPD, the High Weald AONB 
Management Plan 2019-2024 and the objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. Planning permission should therefore be granted.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined at Appendix A. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
No third-party representation letters have been received in respect of this 
application.  
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
WEST HOATHLY PARISH COUNCIL 
 
The Parish Council had no objections. 
 
 

 
Introduction 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a of a waymarker at 
the West Hoathly Parish Council Car Park Finche Field Recreation Ground Church 
Hill West Hoathly RH19 4PN. 
The application has been referred to Committee because the District Council is the 
applicant.  
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The application site consists of a recreational field which is designated as a formal 
recreational space by the open grassland which is considered to be park of the 
public realm. The site is located within the countryside and the High Weald Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty.  
 
Open countryside is located to the north, east and west of the site and Church 
[...]
April 2023 133

Agenda Item 8



 

POLICY: Ashdown Forest SPA/SAC / Built Up Areas / Planning Agreement / 
Planning Obligation / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Minerals 
Local Plan Safeguarding (WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Minor Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 13th April 2023 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr John Dabell /  Cllr Neville Walker /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Hamish Evans 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Sustainable Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a waymarker at the East Grinstead 
Railway Station, Railway Approach, East Grinstead, RH19 1EB. 
 
The application is being reported to planning committee as MSDC are the applicants. 
The proposal forms one of a number of applications forming part of a wider project 
aimed at identifying circular walks and features of interest for residents and visitors.  
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
Development Plan and then to take account of other material planning 
considerations including the NPPF. 
 
The site lies within the defined built-up area of the town where the principle of 
development is acceptable under policy DP6 of the Mid Sussex District Plan. Due to 
the nature of the proposal it is considered to encourage use of existing rights of way, 
making existing rights of way multifunctional, more accessible and enhance the 
existing public footpaths, rights of way, bridle paths and twittens. 
 
Taking into account the modest nature of the proposal, its high-quality design and 
position the proposal is considered to address the character and scale of the 
surrounding buildings and landscape and it would not cause significant harm to the 
amenities of nearby residents.  
 
For the above reasons, the proposal is deemed to comply with policies DP2, DP6, 
DP22 and DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan, policy EG3 of the East Grinstead 
Neighbourhood Plan, the Mid Sussex Design Guide SPD and the objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. Planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  
 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 134



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined at Appendix A. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
No third-party representation letters have been received in respect of this 
application.  
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
EAST GRINSTEAD TOWN COUNCIL 
 
The Committee of 6th March had no specific comment but no objections. 
 
 

 
Introduction 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a waymarker at the East Grinstead 
Railway Station, Railway Approach, East Grinstead, RH19 1EB. The application has 
been referred to Committee because the District Council is the applicant.  
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The application site consists of the forecourt of East Grinstead Railway Station. The 
site is located within the East Grinstead built up area boundary and the Town Centre 
of East Grinstead as designated by the East Grinstead Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
A public footpath and a significant tree line are located to the north of the site, the 
station's car park is located to the east of the site, the station's forecourt is located to 
the south of the site and  the main station building is located to the west of the site. 
There is a variety of street furniture within the existing forecourt including signs, 
bollards and benches.  
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
The proposal will measure some 0.4 metres in width, 0.2 metres in depth and a total 
height of 1.6 metres. It would consist of an oak carving which is a decorative piece of 
public art with local references informing its design and a plaque with a QR code 
[...]
Application 
The following plans and documents were considered when making the above decision: 
 
Plan Type Reference Version Submitted Date 
Location Plan Loc P10 - 03.03.2023 
Site Plan Site W10 - 03.03.2023 
Other - - 03.03.2023 
Photographs - - 03.03.2023 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS 
 
APPENDIX B - FULL CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
Worth Parish Council 
 
Defer to officer. 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 166



 

 
 

Planning Committee - 13 April 2023 167



This page is intentionally left blank

168


	Agenda
	4 DM/22/0239 - Land Off Maple Drive, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 8DJ.
	5 DM/22/2880 - Land Rear of Central House, 25-27 Perrymount Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3TP.
	6 DM/23/0440 - Land Adjacent to The Royal Oak, Station Road, Crawley Down, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4HZ.
	7 DM/23/0441 - West Hoathly Parish Council Car Park, Finche Field Recreation Ground, Church Hill, West Hoathly, West Sussex, RH19 4PN.
	8 DM/23/0442 - East Grinstead Railway Station, Railway Approach, East Grinstead, West Sussex, RH19 1EB.
	9 DM/23/0443 - Land at Worth Way, Crawley Down, West Sussex, RH10 4LZ.
	10 DM/23/0606 - Land at Borers Arms Road, Copthorne, West Sussex, RH10 3ZQ.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on 13 April 2023 

at 4.00 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
R Eggleston 
 

B Forbes 
T Hussain 
C Phillips 
 

M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
R Webb 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Brown 
 

 
1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Brown.  
  
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to Item 4. DM/22/0239 – Land Off Maple Drive, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 
RH15 8DJ, Councillor Eggleston declared a pecuniary interest as he is a Member of 
the Church and a non-registrable interest as he makes financial contributions to the 
Church building funds.  
  
In relation to Item 6. DM/23/0440 – Land Adjacent to The Royal Oak, Station Road, 
Crawley Down, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4HZ, Councillor Webb declared a 
registrable interest as he is a Ward Member of Crawley Down and Turners Hill Parish 
Council.  
  
In relation to Item 9. DM/23/0443 – Land at Worth Way, Crawley Down, West 
Sussex, RH10 4LZ and Item 10. DM/23/0606 – Land at Borers Arms Road, 
Copthorne, West Sussex, RH10 3ZQ, Councillor Phillips declared a registrable 
interest as he is a Ward Member of Copthorne and Worth Parish Council.  
  
In relation to Item 10. DM/23/0606 – Land at Borers Arms Road, Copthorne, West 
Sussex, RH10 3ZQ, Councillor Forbes declared a registrable interest as he is a Ward 
Member of Copthorne and Worth Parish Council.  
  
  
 

3 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business.  
  
 

4 DM/22/0239 - LAND OFF MAPLE DRIVE, BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX, RH15 
8DJ.  



 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Eggleston removed himself from the meeting at 4:04 pm. 

  
Joseph Swift, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought the 
permission for the erection of a new church and community facility including all 
associated external works forming car, motorcycle and cycle parking and associated 
hard and soft landscaping at land north of Maple Drive, Burgess Hill.  
  
He drew Members attention to the Agenda Update sheet, noting one further 
representation had been received. The planning officer advised that although there 
would be an increase in traffic, the site is both within the neighbourhood boundary 
and built-up area boundary and the application is an improvement on the original 
application from a two storey to one storey building. With no objections to the 
proposal from WSCC Highways and the proposal was also supported by the Urban 
Designer.  
  
The Chairman reminded Members the application was before the Committee as Mid 
Sussex District Council were the landowners.  
  
A Member raised concerns regarding the increased level of traffic and the impact on 
local residents.  
  
The Head of Development Management, Nick Rogers, confirmed that planning 
officers had taken into account the impact of increased traffic on the amenities of 
residents and this had been factored into the consideration of the application.  
  
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright. This was approved unanimously with 10 in favour.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
The planning permission was approved subject to the conditions set out at Appendix 
A.  
  

Councillor Eggleston returned to the meeting at 4.14 pm.  
  
 

5 DM/22/2880 - LAND REAR OF CENTRAL HOUSE, 25-27 PERRYMOUNT ROAD, 
HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 3TP.  
 
Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer introduced the report which sought 
permission for the erection of a 6 storey building compromising of 28 flats with 
associated landscaping, parking and refuse stores. She drew Members attention to 
the Agenda Update sheet noting the additional suggested condition in respect of 
sustainability measures.  
  
Members discussed the application and in particular the lack of parking for visitors 
and those residents wishing to buy a car on a site where the bus route is not very 
accessible. Members also discussed developer vehicles and provision for effective 
and efficient wheel washing.  
  
The Senior Planning Officer advised the provision of 6 parking spaces was 
considered to be suitable for the development and supported by the Highways 
Authority. She advised that the site is within a sustainable location within walking 



 
 

 
 

distance of Haywards Heath train station and located near a bus route. She 
confirmed the site operative conduct and wheel washing regulations are dealt with by 
condition 5 set out in Appendix A of the report which requires a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan.   
  
A Member welcomed the development on a vacant site along with the provision of 
Electrical Vehicle charging points and sustainability adherence. He also noted there 
must be access to the pavement for the public at all times. This was reiterated by the 
Chairman and he reminded Members there was a duty to support brown field sites.  
  
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation, which was proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by 
Councillor Webb.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Recommendation A  
  
Planning permission be approved subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 
Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and affordable housing and 
the conditions set out in Appendix A.  
  
Recommendation B  
  
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable 
housing by the 13th July 2023, then it is recommended that permission be refused at 
the discretion of the Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy, for the 
following reasons: 
  
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing contributions. 
  
 

6 DM/23/0440 - LAND ADJACENT TO THE ROYAL OAK, STATION ROAD, 
CRAWLEY DOWN, CRAWLEY, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4HZ.  
 
Hamish Evans, Planning officer introduced the report, which sought permission for 
the erection of a pictoral map at land adjacent to the Royal Oak, Station Road, 
Crawley Down RH10 4HZ. The application is before the Committee as Mid Sussex 
District Council is the applicant.  
  
The Chairman noted for the benefit of the Committee, these applications would be 
regular additions at future Committee meetings.  
  
As there were no questions, the Chairman took Members to the recommendation, 
proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Webb. This was approved 
unanimously with 11 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.  
  
 



 
 

 
 

7 DM/23/0441 - WEST HOATHLY PARISH COUNCIL CAR PARK, FINCHE FIELD 
RECREATION GROUND, CHURCH HILL, WEST HOATHLY, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH19 4PN.  
 
Hamish Evans, Planning officer introduced the report, which sought permission for 
the erection of a waymarker at the West Hoathly Parish Council Car Park, Finche 
Field Recreation Ground, Church Hill, West Hoathly, RH19 4PN. The application is 
before the Committee as Mid Sussex District Council is the applicant.  
  
The Chairman drew Members attention to the Agenda Update sheet, noting the 
address was ‘Finche Field’ not ‘Finches Field.’  
  
In response to the Chairman asking for clarity of the position of the waymarker, the 
Planning officer confirmed this for the Committee.  
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Dabell and seconded by Councillor Coote. 
This was approved unanimously with 11 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.  
  
 

8 DM/23/0442 - EAST GRINSTEAD RAILWAY STATION, RAILWAY APPROACH, 
EAST GRINSTEAD, WEST SUSSEX, RH19 1EB.  
 

Hamish Evans, Planning officer, introduced the report which sought permission for the 
erection of a waymarker at the East Grinstead Railway Station, Railway Approach, 
East Grinstead, RH19 1EB. The application is before the Committee as Mid Sussex  
District Council is the applicant.  

  
Members discussed the installation and security of the waymaker, to avoid it being 
vandalised or stolen as similar ones had been in other towns. The Chairman asked for 
the waymarker to be secured into the ground and properly treated. The Planning 
officer confirmed these comments would be noted as part of the planning process.  

  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Dabell and seconded by Councillor 
Sweatman. This was approved unanimously with 11 in favour.  

  
RESOLVED 

  
            The planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 

A.  
  
 

9 DM/23/0443 - LAND AT WORTH WAY, CRAWLEY DOWN, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 
4LZ.  
 
Hamish Evans, Planning officer, introduced the report which sought permission for 
the erection of a waymarker at the land at Worth Way, Crawley Down, West Sussex, 



 
 

 
 

RH10 4LZ. The application is before the Committee as Mid Sussex District is the 
applicant.  
  
The Chairman sought clarification on the design and significance of the waymarker. 
The Planning officer confirmed the waymaker design incorporated wildlife and shrubs 
significant to site.  
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Phillips and seconded by Councillor 
Forbes. This was approved unanimously with 11 in favour.  
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.  
  
 

10 DM/23/0606 - LAND AT BORERS ARMS ROAD, COPTHORNE, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH10 3ZQ.  
 
Hamish Evans, Planning officer, introduced the report which sought permission for 
the erection of a pictoral map at land adjacent to the Borers Arms Road, Copthorne, 
West Sussex, RH10 3ZQ.  
  
In response to a Member query regarding the application land being unregistered 
and that the Parish Council were in the process of registering and confirming 
ownership, the Planning officer confirmed no representations had been received.  
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Phillips and seconded by Councillor 
Forbes. This was approved unanimously with 11 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The planning permission was approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.  
  
  
 

11 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.00 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


